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The new boss of Dreweatts says 
he sees “huge potential” for the 
saleroom as it reverts to owner-
management focused on its 
headquarters in Newbury. 

Former auctioneer and 
ceramics specialist Mark Law 
and investor Gavin Alexander 
bought the firm last week after 
striking a cut-price deal with the 
Stanley Gibbons Group. 

Law and Alexander will 
manage the firm on a day-to-
day basis. In a brief statement to 
ATG Mark Law said: “We plan 
to return the business to an 
owner-run operation, as it was 
when I left [in 2000]. 

“With the closure of Chris-
tie’s South Kensington, and 
other changes in the market, 
there is huge potential for a 
country house saleroom an 
hour from London. 

“Gavin and I bring with us a 
number of interesting projects, 
which will be announced in the 

coming months.”
As part of the transaction, 

the pair’s investment vehicle 
Millicent Holdings Limited (set 
up in April) has also acquired 
the brand of dealership Mallett, 
which “will continue to be run 
alongside Dreweatts”.

The deal does not include the 
Mallett inventory, the group’s 
interest in Masterpiece London or 
Bloomsbury Auctions.

Law, who worked at Drewe-
atts for 16 years prior to 2000, 
is the owner of London ceram-
ics dealership Albert Amor. 

He was part of a team that 
bought Partridge Fine Art in a 
£14m deal in 2005. However 
four years later the firm was 
placed into administration.

Of the senior figures formerly 
in charge of Gibbons’ interiors 
division, George Bailey, former 
chairman of Dreweatts & 
Bloomsbury, is understood to 
have resigned two months ago 
while James Harvey will remain 
with the Gibbons group.
See analysis page 6
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THE A RT M AR KET WEEKLY Welcome to Antiques Trade Gazette
The Art Market Weekly

Antiques Trade Gazette’s editorial team has 
more than 200 years of experience covering 
the art and antiques market, bringing its readers 
unrivalled insight every week. 

Whether you buy, sell or merely 
observe and enjoy the art, 
antiques and vintage markets, 
Antiques Trade Gazette is the 
must-read weekly newspaper.

Every issue is packed with breaking news, exclusive 
information and market intelligence to ensure our readers 
are always one step ahead.

ATG, as many of them fondly call it, is also a visual 
treat with great photography of wonderful objects to 
accompany the insight my team brings them each week 
in print and daily online.

Join us today to put your business in front of our 
audience of active dealers, buyers and collectors.

Noelle McElhatton
Editor, Antiques Trade Gazette

“It’s the bible of  
the trade” 

– UK dealer, subscriber 
for more than 10 years, 

spends £500,000 to 
£1,000,000 a year on  

art and antiques

PR I N T
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THE A RT M AR KET WEEKLY Meet our readers:
Together they spend more than £1.8bn a year on art and antiques

Collectors
● 

30% of readers

● 
Offline buyers: more 

than half do not spend 
on thesaleroom.com

● 
85% say the advertising 

is a vital part of ATG

Dealers
● 

42% of readers

● 
73% buy in both the UK  

and other countries

● 
81% say 

advertising is a vital part of  
their ATG

Private buyers
● 

22% of readers

● 
Interested in a wide 

range of art and 
antiques – furniture, 

ceramics, pictures, clocks, 
silver, books, collectables, 

jewellery, etc. 

Market 
professionals

● 
Including: auctioneers,  
fair organisers, valuers, 

museum workers, 
restorers, insurers 

financiers, shippers…

PR I N T
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…spend at home & abroad
98% of readers acquire items in the UK  

54% buy outside the UK

…are prolific spenders
Each reader spends on average  
£62,000 a year on art and antiques

…have decades of experience
96% of readers  

are over 45 

…read your advertising
81% of print readers say the advertising is a 

vital part of the newspaper

…buy more offline
85% of ATG readers make the majority of their 
purchases offline – in person or over the phone

…buy off the page
They see it in the newspaper,  
they enquire, view and buy

£62,000

76
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Previews Our weekly selection from salerooms and dealerships

Over 100 pieces of ceramics by the Linthorpe Art Pottery in 
Middlesbrough will feature in Thomas Watson’s March 21 
sale in Darlington, County Durham.

Much of the collection is attributed to Christopher 
Dresser (1834-1904) who was art superintendent at 
Linthorpe between 1879 and 1882. The pottery closed after a 
decade in 1889. 

Divided into 44 lots, the collection includes single items of jugs, 
vases and bowls, together with pairs and small groupings. Guide prices range from £60-120 
for a small group to single items by Dresser valued at £200-300, such as this Peruvian-style 
two-handled vase. Each piece bears a facsimile signature and Henry Tooth monogram.
thomaswatson.com*

Created after a design by William Kent for Lord Burlington's 
Chiswick House, this set of four 19th century limestone urns on 
pedestals (one of the four pictured right) is estimated to fetch 
£20,000-40,000 in Summers Place Auctions' sale on March 28 in 
Billingshurst, West Sussex. 

The vast 9ft (2.74m) high urns have resided on a private 
Sussex estate for the last 100 years. 

Kent designed eight original Portland stone urns for the 
gardens of Burlington’s west London home. They were placed 
in an avenue running from the back of the house towards the 
exedra, in imitation of the Appian way in Rome, which was lined 
with funerary urns and monuments. 

Such was the popularity of their design that Kent later used 
them in another of his gardens at Rousham House in Oxfordshire. 
summersplaceauctions.com*

This ‘museum 
quality’ 
reproduction 
of a cretaceous 
velociraptor 
mongoliensis skull 
and jaws is for sale at 
TimeLine Auctions’ 
Gregory, Bottley & 
Lloyd, Natural History 
Auction in Harwich, Essex, on March 25. 

The original skull was discovered in the Flaming Cliffs of Mongolia, known for its 
specimens of velociraptor and made famous for the first discovery of dinosaur eggs. 
The copy measures 10½in (26cm) long and is guided at £120-170.
timelineauctions.com*

Up to £500 £501 - £2000 £2001 - £5000 £5001 - £30,000

£30,000 plus

This programme is from The Beatles’ 
first UK tour where they performed as a 
supporting act for the 16-year-old singer 
Helen Shapiro. 

By the end of the tour they had been 
elevated to finishing the first half of the 
show with songs such as Keep Your Hands 
Off My Baby, Chains and Please Please Me.

The 1963 programme is included 
in Omega Auctions’ sale of Beatles 
memorabilia in Cheshire on March 17. 

Estimate £100-150. 
omegaauctions.co.uk*

A large private collection of 
Lowestoft porcelain will go under 

the hammer at Keys of Aylsham. 
The collection, which will be sold across two 

sales, comprises several hundred pieces of blue 
and white and polychrome wares spanning the output of 

the factory across its 40-year existence. The first tranche, 
featuring only blue and white pieces, will be sold in a three-day 

sale on March 21-23. A highlight is this Lowestoft spoon from 
c.1770, believed to be the first example of its type to come to 

auction. Estimate £1500-2000.
keysauctions.co.uk*

Royal memorabilia, silver, paintings and English 
pottery assembled by a Godalming businessman are 
to be offered in a single-owner sale at Ewbank’s on 
March 24 in Surrey.

Tony Cummings was an avid collector who filled 
his small Victorian cottage with items he bought from 
local and London auctions. 

Pictured here is Queen Victoria's memorial stick 
pin dedicated to her son Prince Alfred who died from 
throat cancer in 1900. Gold with a blue enamel anchor, 
the letter A and a crown set with old cut diamonds, 
it is engraved Dear Alfred July 30th Mama VRI, 1900. 
Victoria died six months later.

Estimate £500-1000.
ewbankauctions.co.uk

Chiswick Auctions’ Books and Manuscripts sale on 
March 22 features an example of the 1733, first printed 
facsimile of the Magna Carta of 1215. On vellum and with 
the text flanked by 25 hand-coloured armorial shields of 
the barons, it was engraved by John Pine after one of two 
original copies owned by Sir Robert Cotton (now in the 
British Museum), one of which had been damaged by fire 
two years earlier. Estimate £10,000-12,000.
chiswickauctions.co.uk*

Send your previews three weeks in advance of sale 
 to Gabriel Berner at editorial@auctiontechnologygroup.comPlace an autobid before the auction begins or  

bid live for these items on thesaleroom.com

* BID LIVE AT thesaleroom.com

This Art Nouveau Foley Intarsio pottery mantel 
clock was designed by the Arts & Crafts ceramacist 
Frederick Rhead (1880-1942).

Measuring 12in (30cm) high, it is decorated with 
a pair of maidens labelled Dies and Nox, a river 
landscape, rising sun and the inscription carpe diem 
(seize the day).  

It is guided at £600-1000 in Paul Beighton’s March 
18 sale in Rotherham, South Yorkshire.
pbauctioneers.co.uk*

This oil on canvas by Joseph Wright of Derby  
(1734-97) has been uncovered in a townhouse in 
Belper, Derbyshire.

The 2ft 5in x 2ft (75 x 62cm) half-length portrait 
of a Spondon gentleman called John Dawes Mather 
(1761-1831) was painted in around 1783. 

Little about the sitter is known, but he is thought 
to have been an influential gentleman in Derby and 
Spondon in the late 18th century.

Last restored in 1929, it has descended through 
the same family. It carries a £2000-3000 estimate 
in Hansons’ Spring Fine Auction on March 30-April 1 
in Etwall, Derbyshire.
hansonsauctioneers.co.uk*

A small offering of Russian imperial antiques stars in 
Tennants’ Spring Fine Art Sale on March 24-25 in Leyburn, 
North Yorkshire. 

This pair of wine glasses is from the service made for 
Grand Duke Nicholas Nikolaevich, son of Nicholas I. Each 
is engraved with a crowned monogram and together are guided at £3000-5000.

The group also includes three oyster dishes from the impressive imperial Raphael dinner 
service, estimated at £15,000-20,000, and a set of silk napkins, worked with the imperial eagle 
and cypher of Nicholas II, estimated at £1000-1500. 
tennants.co.uk*

Several Grosvenor School linocuts feature in Forum Auctions’ Editions and Works on Paper sale 
on March 21 in London. 

Included in the group 
is Trio (Coppel LT 22), a 
10 x 11½in (25 x 29cm) 
gouache and graphite 
on paper by Swiss 
printmaker Lill Tschudi 
(1911-2004).

Showing three 
musicians, it dates to 
1931, the year after 
Tschudi had officially 
stopped studying at the 
Grosvenor School of 
Modern Art in London.

The estimate is 
£3000-5000.
forumauctions.co.uk*

This red and orange macrogauze hanging by British artist 
weaver Peter Collingwood (1922-2008) features in Adam 
Partridge’s March 17 sale in Cheshire.

Best known for these macrogauze creations, 
Collingwood made them using a technique for warp-
dominant weaving that he developed in the early 1960s. 

This 4ft 11in x 2ft 7in (1.5m x 78cm) example, incised 
to the steel rods with his signature and serial number, is 
one of two by Collingwood in the sale consigned from the 
collection of Doreen and John Roberts. It was purchased 
from The Peter Dingley Gallery, Stratford-upon-Avon, in 
1983. Estimate £1500-2500.
adampartridge.co.uk*

Edmund Blair Leighton’s (1853-
1922) Pre-Raphaelite painting 
Elaine has been consigned to 
House & Son of Bournemouth. 

The large gilt-framed oil was 
purchased for £200 by the vendor 
from Christie’s in 1970 and is being 
offered on March 21, estimated at 
£15,000-25,000.

Exhibited at the Royal Academy 
in 1899, the canvas depicts the 
Arthurian legend of Elaine of 
Astolat, who died of her unrequited love for Sir Lancelot. Before her death, she asks that her 
body be placed in a small boat, clutching a lily in one hand, and her final letter in the other. She 
then floats down the Thames to Camelot, where she is discovered by King Arthur's court. 

The story was the inspiration for Tennyson's Lady of Shalott and the subject of many  
Pre-Raphaelite works. 
houseandson.com*

The fifth part of the vast coin 
collection of historian and 

numismatist Lord Stewartby 
is going under the hammer at 
Spink London on March 28.

With a focus on Stewartby’s 
assorted Tudor and Stuart 

coins, the sale includes this 
Henry VIII (1509-47) third coinage 

Groat, which features a minting quirk. 
Made at the mint in the Tower of 

London between 1544-47, the coin features obverse mintmarks over a simple annulet and a 
pellet in annulet. Though the latter is seen on Testoons, neither mark is known on the Groats 
of this period and is therefore thought to be unintentional. Estimate £200-250.
spink.com*

An example of the first commercially successful bicycle is up for auction at Thomson 
Roddick Scottish Auctions in Dumfries on March 18. The French bone shaker velocipede 

bicycle dates to c.1865 and is one of the earliest incarnations of the 
modern bicycle created by Pierre Michaux (1813-83). Though 

there are other possible claimants to the forerunner of the 
modern bicycle, the blacksmith was the first to think of 

fitting cranks and pedals to the front wheel of a 
hobby horse. Estimate £1000-1500.

thomsonroddick.com*

Gorringe’s March 21 sale in Lewes, East Sussex, 
features this Anglo-Japanese ebonised mahogany 

cabinet designed by Edward William Godwin 
(1833-86). The 6ft 1in x 4ft 11in (1.85 x 1.5m) 
piece was probably made c.1872-75 by the 
leading London art furniture manufacturer 
Collinson and Lock.

With stepped shelving and an ebonised 
finish imitating black lacquer, the cabinet 
conveys the influence Japan had on the 
architect and designer, while the curved 

lattice-work back rail is reminiscent of 
fretwork on Chinese classical furniture. The brass 

sabots are a signature of Godwin’s Anglo-Japanese designs.
Estimate £15,000-25,000.

gorringes.co.uk*
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Philippe Chapeau 
Below: French 20th century ceramics 
are Philippe Chapeau’s speciality and this 
piscatorial platter by Robert Picault (1919-
2000) was for sale at Chatou priced at €1400. 

Picault’s studio was in the town of Vallauris 
on the Côte d’Azur and the French ceramist 
was a close friend and next door neighbour 
of Pablo Picasso, who was based in Vallauris 
from 1948-53. 

Bois d’Arcy-based Chapeau collects 
ceramics from La Borne, an art pottery 
collective in a hamlet near Bourges, which 
has been a centre of pottery makers since 
the 15th century. He particularly admires 
the work of La Borne’s post-war ceramists 
Elisabeth Joulia and Jean and Jacqueline 
Lerat, saying “ these pieces may seem 
austere but they turn out to be creations 
of great strength and have a very beautiful 
presence in my house”. 

1 April 2017  |  57    56  |  1st April 2017

Fairs & Markets 

All the fun of the Foire de Chatou
A day out at France’s largest brocante and the return of classic chic with a contemporary twist

Report by Joan Porter
€1 = £0.86

With a congenial companion in 
Henri Nicole, a French photographer 
and former antiques restorer who 
lives in Normandy, I visited the 
opening trade day of Foire de 
Chatou in Paris in early March. 

Held over 10 days, it is a long haul 
for the 450 predominately French 
dealers, many of whom solely stand 
at this fair which is organised by 
SNCAO-GA (Syndicat National 
de l’Antiquité, de l’Ocasion et 
des Galeries d’Art Moderne et 
Contemporain). 

The biannual event has its origins 
in the 19th century when the scrap 
metal and junk merchants of Paris 
started a fair alongside the historic 
Foire aux Jambons (Ham Fair). Today 
it lays claim to the title of France’s 
largest antiques fair and brocante.  

It certainly attracts a crowd. 
Post-fair news is that the event had a 
record attendance with over 32,000 
people visiting the fair from March 
10-19, a 6% increase compared to 
March 2016.

The organisers commented: “We 
saw a big increase in new customers. 
The attendance was younger and 
more Parisian than it used to be 
and there were significant numbers 
of Chinese, Koreans, Japanese, 
Russians and Lebanese visitors.”

Aided by photographs taken by 
Henri Nicole, here is a snapshot 
of the event, all interspersed with 
occasional stops for coffee and  
cake, of course, and a lunchtime 
cassoulet. n

Send your fairs & markets news to Joan Porter at 
editorial@auctiontechnologygroup.com

Above: Christophe Richème likes to mix periods and styles: a Napoleonic bridal 
vase sits alongside a 1970s shop display cabinet in his shop Pele-Mele Antiquités 
in Montmorot Lons-Le-Saunier in the Jura region. “Antiques are a happiness 
investment,” said Richème. “They create a happy home.’’ 

In his marquee he had a signed early 20th century Majorelle sideboard priced  
at €4800. 

Richème is pictured with Sylvie Robaglia, left, PR for the Foire de Chatou 
organisers, SNCAO-GA and, right, Joan Porter, ATG’s fairs and market’s reporter.

Fact file: 
n The first Foire de Chatou 2017 ran 
from March 10-19 with the second of 
the biannual fairs taking place from 
September 22-October 1. 

n Contact details (not all the dealers 
featured here have websites):

foire de chatou.com
brocante-pele-mele@orange.fr
atelier-brocanteyannicktendron.fr
Claudie Ferré: clo20c.com   
philippe.chapeau@wanadoo.fr
facebook.com/alicia.derolland
Christine Trémoulet: art-populaire-
brocante.com   

Below: Shown standing in front of a tall 
18th century oak encoignure priced at 
€10,000 in his ‘stage-set’ stand is Philippe 
Renard. 

“It takes three of us two days to put the 
stand up,” he said. Selling 18th century 
furniture including columns, tapestries, 
bookcases and paintings, Renard only 
stands at the Chatou fair. 

“I love the history, the beauty and the 
workmanship in these pieces,” he said.

Philippe Renard

Above: French industrial furniture has a strong presence at this fair. From Montélimar, the 
world capital of nougat, Yannick Tendron is shown putting his best foot forward into his 
stand featuring a selection of film lighting, Jieldé and Kieklair lamps as well as Tolix chairs 
and steel industrial furniture. 

“Industrial furniture has nice mechanics and a fine aesthetic,’’ said Tendron. On his stand 
he had a vintage polished steel solicitor’s cabinet priced at €1500. 

Yannick Tendron

Pele-Mele Antiquités

Alicia de Rollond
Left: Normandy-based Alicia de 
Rollond, pictured, is the daughter 
of dealers, and she trades in French 
country-style brocante. 

She arranges her stand by colour 
and shape, “piece by piece” and the 
overall look is a pull into her marquee 
where prices for “small glass things” 
start at €10 with a vintage leather 
banquette at €2000.

Above: Claudie Ferré, shown reflected in the table mirror on her brightly-lit stand, sells 
lighting from the Art Deco period to the 1970s, many by German designers. “Particularly 
good sellers are 1950s industrial lighting”, she said. 

Ferré, who stands at Midcentury Modern’s fairs in London, had some 1950s oblong white 
porcelain wall lights with translucent shades by Bauhaus designer Wilhelm Wagenfeld for 
sale at €400 and €480. 

Claudie Ferré

Left: Christine Trémoulet sells ‘batteries 
de cuisine’. The range of copper pots, pans 
and tools used in professional kitchens 
include these late 18th/19th century 
shining copper moulds she supplies to 
some of France’s top chefs including Alain 
Ducasse and Michel Guérard. Prices range 
from €140 to €2000. 

Two pieces to catch the eye were a set 
of 19th century French weighing scales 
with bronze detailing at €420. They were 
previously in use at Les Grands Magasins 
du Louvre in Paris, a large Victorian 
department store in front of the Louvre, 
which closed in 1974. 

Christine 
Trémoulet

Above: Evelyne and Paul Khormaian are shown in front of their stand, which was 
packed with French kitchenalia and, in particular, domestic antique and vintage irons 
and clothes-pressing items. 

Paul Khormaian is the president of AFCOR – Amicale Française des Collectionneurs 
Objets des Repassage (French Association of Collectors of Ironing Items). 

Some of their irons and clothes pressing stock is used in film sets: most recently 
in the laundry scene in André Téchiné’s Nos années folles, a film set in the Jazz Age 
released last year. 

Evelyne and Paul 
Khormaian
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Auction Reports Books and works on paper

Inscriptions provide vital Spark
Sensational results for Scottish author in Edinburgh sale recall a doomed family link

“Most of the books were 
inscribed either to her 
parents or to Robin, the 
son with whom she was 
to later break off all 
relations and disinherit

Report by Ian McKay

Fourteen lots featuring the works 
of Muriel Spark caused a shock in a 
May 17 sale held by Lyon & Turnbull 
(25/20% buyer’s premium) when, 
against a high estimate total of £7100, 
they actually raised £78,150.

The previous best for any of the 
writer’s books was just £500, paid 
five years ago for a signed copy of 
her 1957 first novel, The Comforters, 
in Bloomsbury’s sale of the Clive 
Hirschhorn library. In this Scottish 
sale a copy of that book inscribed 
“Robin with love from Mummy” was 
bid to £2200.

And that was the key – for this 
was a collection formed by Samuel 
HL Spark, known as Robin, the 
son Muriel bore in 1938 during an 
unhappy, short-lived marriage that 
saw her emigrate to what was then 
Southern Rhodesia.

Most of the books were inscribed 
either to her parents or to Robin, the 
son with whom she was later to break 
off all relations and disinherit. 

The fact that Muriel had converted 
to Catholicism, whereas Robin 
adopted his grandparents’ orthodox 
Judaism, was one early cause of the 
breakdown, and Muriel also accused 
him of seeking publicity in their 
relationship to advance his career as 
a painter.

Matters continued to deteriorate 

17 June 2017  |  35

See books and works on paper 
auction calendar on page 59

Send your books news to Ian McKay at  
editorial@antiquestradegazette.com

and long before her death in Italy in 
2006, Muriel had made certain that 
Robin would not be a beneficiary 
of her estate and instead left her 
substantial fortune to her companion 
of many years, Penelope Jardine.

The earliest items offered were 
two copies of a single-page leaflet of 
1933 printing a poem, Out of a Book. 
It had won the 15-year-old Muriel a 
competition commemorating the birth 
centenary of Sir Walter Scott. At the 
time they sold at a penny each to raise 
money for an Edinburgh children’s 
charity, but those in her son’s 
collection raised £4200 and £3200.

The following lot, published in 
1951, was Child of Light. A Reassessment 

Above: estimated at £100-150 but sold for 
£4000 in Edinburgh was this 1968, US first 
of The Very Fine Clock, inscribed “Love to 
Very Fine Robin from his Mum...”

Left: the record-
breaking copies of  
The Go-Away Bird 
(£6500), The Ballad of 
Peckham Rye (£6000) 
and The Prime of Miss 
Jean Brodie (£17,000) 
sold by Lyon & Turnbull.

of Mary Wollstonecraft Shelley inscribed 
“With much love to Mother, Dad and 
Robin...” It sold at £3400 – and prices 
just kept on getting higher.

A copy of her second novel, Robinson 
of 1958, made £3800, and a collection 
of short stories issued that same year 
as The Go-Away Bird sold at £6500. 
Both were inscribed to her parents.

Then came The Ballad of Peckham Rye 
of 1960, inscribed “Robin darling – 
This is your book” at £6000.

However, it was what is probably 
her best-known and most widely read 
book, a copy of The Prime of Miss Jean 
Brodie of 1961 inscribed “To Robin, 
Love & Wonkies[?] Mummy xxx” that 
really took off, selling at £17,000. 

The previous best for a book that 
is said to have one of her teachers at  
Edinburgh’s James Gillespie School 
for Girls as its inspiration was a signed 
copy that Lyon & Turnbull had itself 
sold for £390 in 2013. 

One lot of four books, among 
them Memento Mori (1959), The Girls of 
Slender Means (1963) and a play, Doctors 
of Philosophy (1963), inscribed either to 
her parents or Robin, made £8000.

But the day’s highest bid of £18,000 
came on a bigger job lot. It included 
some 25 books, mostly inscribed to 
Robin, in both fiction and non-fiction 
fields, along with others to which 
Spark had made some contribution. 
These were lotted with 38 other, 
unidentified books. n

“A masterpiece of Flemish book 
illumination,” said Reiss & Sohn 
(18% buyer’s premium) of a 
rare manuscript compendium 
of texts (right) on chivalry, 
heraldry, nobility and the rules 
of war offered in its May 16-18 
sales series. 

Originally executed in 1481 
for Louis de Bruges, Seigneur 
de Gruthyse, a copy now in the 
Bibliotheque Nationale in Paris, 
this compendium is also known, 
with occasional variations, 
in three other versions – one 
made for Philip of Cleves, now in 
Vienna, another at Yale and that 
sold in Germany last month.

The illustrations in all four 
are similar and those in the 
Reiss example and that at Yale 
are attributed to the same 
artist, called the ‘Bruges Master 
of 1482’.

Among the works that this example of c.1490 contains are Honoré Bouvet’s influential 
‘L’arbre de batailles’, along with French translations from the original Spanish and English 
of Diego de Valera’s ‘Mirror of True Nobility’ of 1441, and ‘The Order of Battle in the Court 
of Chivalry’ by Thomas Woodstock, first Duke of Gloucester and Constable of England.

In generally excellent condition, the manuscript is now in a 20th century blind-tooled 
calf binding over wooden boards that incorporates the original backstrip and, possibly, 
back cover.

Its first owner was Claude de Neuchâtel-Bourgogne, Seigneur de Fay (c.1449-1505), 
but in much more recent times it has been in the extensive collections of Martin Bodmer 
and passed through the hands of such well-known dealers as Kraus and Breslauer. Since 
1999, however, it has been in the library of a Belgian collector.

Estimated at €300,000, it sold in the end for €840,000 (£724,140).

‘Bruges Master’ produces 
something of the knight

Bid to a double-estimate €42,000 (£36,290) in a Ketterer Kunst (20% buyer’s premium) 
sale of May 22 was a very rare, 1566-67 Lisbon first of Chronica da felicissimo rei dom 
Emanuel...

A history of the reign of King Manuel I, including the great Portuguese voyages of 
discovery and colonisation of the era, it is the work 
of Damiao de Goes (1502-74), a humanist and scholar 
who knew Luther well and was both pupil and friend to 
Erasmus. 

Married to a Dutch noblewoman, he settled in 
Louvain for some years but on his return to Portugal 
was appointed royal archivist and chronicler.

This Chronica... was a royal commission, but 
when the first part appeared, some members of the 
country’s great families took offence at his criticisms. 
Denounced to the Inquistion, he was later sentenced to 
a short term of monastic seclusion, but died soon after 
his release.

The first part of his chronicle was recalled to have 
the offending pages replaced, but this copy is one of 
only three known examples retaining those offending 
original leaves.

This rare copy was some three centuries later 
bound in elaborate fashion by Leon Gruel (1841-1923) 
– as shown left.

Book led to an Inquisition

Condition leaves a little to be desired, but the spine of 
this copy of Sinclair Lewis’ Main Street and the matching 
details on the jacket mark it out as a 1920 first, published 
by Harcourt, Brace & Howe of New York. 

The jacket is in fact a second issue example, but 
the first issue jacket – without reference to the early 
reviews of the book – is virtually unknown, stated Swann 
(25/20/12% buyer’s premium), who in a May 16 sale sold 
it for a record $5000 (£3875).

Lewis’ satirical portrayal of small-town USA and those 
who live there is generally considered his best work, 
but many of those small-town folk resented his views. 
In Alexandria, Minnesota, the local public library even 
banned the book from its shelves.

Main Street was initially awarded the 1921 Pulitzer 
Prize, but the Board of Trustees overturned the jury’s 
decision and gave the award instead to Edith Wharton 
for The Age of Innocence. 

Five years later, in 1926, Lewis refused the Pulitzer when 
he was awarded it for Arrowsmith, but in 1930 became the first American writer awarded the 
Nobel Prize for Literature. That prize is made to an author, not a particular work, but Main 
Street was certainly Lewis’ best-known work and enormously popular at the time.

The words on the street

Very different in character, 
the three lots briefly 
described here were not 
among the very highest 
priced lots in a Forum 
(25/20/12% buyer’s 
premium) sale of May 24 
– but all brought  
record bids.

A Francis Bacon 
collection included The 
Charge... touching Duells... 
of 1614. Bacon saw duels as a threat to 
authority and against the will of God. 
This work concerns a case, involving 
antagonists called Priest and Wright, 
that he brought before the Star 
Chamber – to see if it could “...doe 
any good to tame and reclaime that 
evil which seems unbridled”. 

In modern panelled calf and with 
some loss to the title supplied in 

facsimile, it sold at £1600.
A collection of poems 

written by the suffragette 
Sylvia Pankhurst while 
she was in prison and 
published in 1922 was Writ 
on Cold Slate (left). A work 
that makes no appearance 
in auction records, it was 
bid to £1300.

That lot also included 
a 1907 first of The Convert, 

based on Elizabeth Robins’ play, 
Votes for Women!, which advocated 
militancy as the only means of 
achieving female suffrage.

Signed and dated to the front free 
endpaper, a 1953, New York first 
in dust jacket of Roald Dahl’s first 
short story collection, Someone Like 
You, was another lot to set a record, 
this time at £1600.

Trio of record-breakers at Forum

Fine Books and Works on Paper
Monday 10th July | The Westbury Hotel, London
To include a fi ne, private collection of the Brontës, plus other 
major 19th century English literature and art, early printing and 
miscellaneous antiquarian and modern books.

[Brontë (Emily)]
Wuthering Heights [with] Agnes Grey,  3 vol., fi rst edition, 1847. 
Est. £60,000-80,000

Full auction calendar at: forumauctions.co.uk

Forum Auctions, 220 Queenstown Road, London SW8 4LP
Contact: +44 (0) 20 7871 2640 | books@forumauctions.co.uk
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PETTMANS
52 Athelstan Road, Margate,  
Kent, CT9 2BH.
Tel: +44 (0)1843 220234
Fine Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
pettmans.com

QUEENS ROAD AUCTIONS
9 Queens Road, Exeter,  
 Devon, EX2 9ER.
Tel: +44 (0)1392 256256
Antiques & General, 10.00
queensroadauctions.com

RICHARD WINTERTON
The Lichfield Salerooms,  
Cross Keys, Lichfield, 
Staffordshire, WS13 6DN.
Tel: +44 (0)1543 251081
Fine Art & Collectables, 10.00
richardwinterton.co.uk
thesaleroom.com

ROBERTSONS
Main Street, Kinbuck,  
Dunblane, Perthshire, FK15 0NQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1786 822603
Modern & General
kinbuckauctions.co.uk

ROSEBERYS LONDON
70-76 Knights Hill,  
London, SE27 0JD.
Tel: +44 (0)20 8761 2522
Fine Art featuring Fine European 
Ceramics, Modern Sculpture & 
Antique Picture Frames, 09.00
roseberys.co.uk
thesaleroom.com

SHEPPARDS AUCTION HOUSE
Coolattin House, Coolattin Park, 
Shillelagh, Co. Wicklow. 
Tel: +353 (0)57 874 0000
County House Collections, 10.30
sheppards.ie
thesaleroom.com

SOTHEBY’S
34-35 New Bond Street,  
London, W1A 2AA.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7293 5000
Contemporary Art, 19.00
sothebys.com

TAWN LANDLES
Blackfriars Chambers,  
Blackfriars Street, King’s Lynn, 
Norfolk, PE30 1NY.
Tel: +44 (0)1553 772816
General
landlesauctioneers1856.co.uk

THIMBLEBY & SHORLAND
Market House, P.O. Box 175,  
31 Great Knollys Street,  
Reading, Berkshire, RG1 7HU.
Tel: +44 (0)1189 508611
Carriages
tsauction.co.uk
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25 BLYTHE ROAD
25 Blythe Road, London, W14 0PD.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7806 5541
Thomas Del Mar: Antique Arms, 
Armour & Militaria, 11.00
25blytheroad.com
thesaleroom.com

BAMFORDS
Peak Village Shopping Centre, 
Chatsworth Road, Rowsley, 
Derbyshire, DE4 2JE.
Tel: +44 (0)1629 730920
Antiques & Fine Art, 10.30
bamfords-auctions.co.uk
thesaleroom.com

BOLDON AUCTION GALLERIES
24a Front Street, East Boldon, 
Tyne & Wear, NE36 0SJ.
Tel: +44 (0)1915 372630
Antiques & Interiors
boldonauctions.co.uk
thesaleroom.com

BONHAMS KNIGHTSBRIDGE
Montpelier Galleries, Montpelier 
Street, Knightsbridge, London, 
SW7 1HH.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7393 3900
Entertainment Memorabilia, 12.00
bonhams.com

BONINGTONS
Forest Lodge Commercial Complex, 
High Road, Epping, CM16 5HW.
Tel: +44 (0)20 8508 4800
The Country House Sale, 11.00
boningtons.com
thesaleroom.com

BOURNE END AUCTION ROOMS
Station Approach, Bourne End, 
Buckinghamshire, SL8 5QH.
Tel: +44 (0)1628 531500
General
bourneendauctionrooms.co.uk
thesaleroom.com

BURSTOW & HEWETT
Abbey Auction Gallery, Lower Lake, 
Battle, East Sussex, TN33 0AT.
Tel: +44 (0)1424 772374
A: Movie Posters, 13.00
B: Selected Paintings & Prints, 
14.00
burstowandhewett.co.uk
thesaleroom.com

BYRNE’S
Pullman House, The Sidings, 
Boundary Lane, Chester,  
Cheshire, CH4 8RD.
Tel: +44 (0)1244 681311
Collectables & General
byrnesauctioneers.co.uk
thesaleroom.com

CHELMSFORD AUCTION ROOMS
42 Mildmay Road, Chelmsford, 
Essex, CM2 0DZ.
Tel: +44 (0)1245 354251
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
chelmsfordauctionrooms.co.uk

CHRISTIE’S
8 King Street, London, SW1Y 6QT.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7839 9060
Impressionist & Modern Art, 14.30
christies.com

CUTTLESTONES
Penkridge Auction Rooms, Pinfold 
Lane, Penkridge, Staffordshire, 
ST19 5AP.
Tel: +44 (0)1785 714905
Home, Gardens & Collectables, 
10.00
cuttlestones.co.uk
thesaleroom.com

DENHAMS
Horsham Auction Galleries, 
Dorking Road, Warnham,  
Sussex, RH12 3RZ.
Tel: +44 (0)1403 255699 /  
+44 (0)1403 253837
Secondary Antiques, General 
Household & Vintage Effects, 10.00
denhams.com
thesaleroom.com

FRED DAVIES & CO.
New Quay Memorial Hall, Towyn 
Road, Penwig Fields, New Quay, 
Ceredigion, SA45 9QQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1545 580005
Furniture & Antiques, 10.30
synodauctions.co.uk

GARDINER HOULGATE
Auction Rooms, 9 Leafield Way, 
Bath, SN13 9SW.
Tel: +44 (0)1225 812912
Silver & Jewellery
gardinerhoulgate.co.uk
thesaleroom.com

GILBERT BAITSON
389-395 Anlaby Road, Hull,  
East Yorkshire, HU3 6AB.
Tel: +44 (0)1482 500500
Modern & Traditional Furnishings, 
10.30
gilbert-baitson.co.uk
thesaleroom.com

HALLS
Halls Holdings House, Bowmen 
Way, Shrewsbury, SY4 3DR.
Tel: +44 (0)1743 450700
Interiors, 10.00
hallsgb.com
thesaleroom.com

JAMES & SONS
The Racecourse, Fakenham, 
Norfolk, NR21 7NY.
Tel: + 44 (0)1328 855003
Rare Coins, Cigarette Cards, Postal 
History, Postcards & Used Stamps
jamesandsonsauctioneers.com
thesaleroom.com

JOHN NICHOLSON’S
The Auction Rooms, Midhurst 
Road, Fernhurst, Haslemere, 
Surrey, GU27 3HA.
Tel: +44 (0)1428 653727
Fine Paintings, 12.00
johnnicholsons.com
thesaleroom.com

LAWRENCES AUCTIONEERS
The Linen Yard, South Street, 
Crewkerne, Somerset, TA18 8AB.
Tel: +44 (0)1460 73041
Antiques & General, 09.30
lawrences.co.uk
thesaleroom.com

MCCUBBING & REDFERN
Wells Auction Rooms,  
66-68 Southover, Wells,  
Somerset, BA5 1UH.
Tel: +44 (0)1749 678099
Fine Art, Antiques & Collectables, 
13.00
mccubbingandredfern.co.uk

OKEHAMPTON AUCTIONS
Unit 1, Fatherford Farm, Exeter 
Road, Okehampton, Devon, 
EX20 1QQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1837 55592
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
okehamptonauctions.co.uk

PETER FRANCIS
Towyside Salerooms, Old Station 
Road, Carmarthen, SA31 1JN.
Tel: +44 (0)1267 233456
Antiques, Interiors & Collectables, 
09.30
peterfrancis.co.uk
thesaleroom.com

Lots of  local interest
Until its conversion into a pizzeria and cocktail 
bar three years ago, The Spread Eagle pub in 
Greenwich had hardly changed since its origins 
as a 17th century coaching inn. 

Situated in Stockwell Street, one of the 
oldest roads in the area, it was frequented 
over its 300-year history by many well-known 
Londoners, from actors, architects and artists  
to comedians, magicians and musicians. 

In 1964, the pub was bought by the Moy 
family, who also managed an art gallery and 
antique business in the adjoining buildings. 
Their eye and enthusiasm for art and local 
history spilled over into The Spread Eagle, 
where they filled the walls with oil paintings, 
watercolours and antique prints of local 
subjects. 

When the family sold up in 2005, the new 
owners added to the art collection, buying from 
auctions in London. 

Now 132 lots from this combined assemblage 
will go under the hammer in a single-owner sale 
at Gorringes in Lewes, East Sussex, on July 4.

Among the highlights is this 16 x 19½in (41 
x 50cm) oil on canvas attributed to George 
Samuel (f.1785-1823) depicting Greenwich 
Hospital and The Queen’s House from 
Greenwich Park. Thought to date c.1816, it is 
estimated at £7000-10,000.

gorringes.co.uk
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International Previews and hammer highlight

Normandy
This 3ft 1in (93cm) wide comb 
and cylinder orchestral musical 
box is attributed to the famous 
Swiss firm of Charles Paillard 
& Co.

Dating from c.1885, it 
plays 12 airs with bell, drum 
and castanet accompaniment 
as well as featuring three 
‘mandarin’ automata figures 
that turn their heads as the 
music plays. 

Contained in a finely inlaid case, it is estimated at $10,000-15,000 in the mechanical 
music section of Morphy Auctions' 800-lot sale of fine and decorative arts on July 22 in 
Denver, Pennsylvania. 
morphyauctions.com

Pennsylvania

Madrid

Between the 15th and 18th centuries in Spain, 
conflicts between gentlemen were often resolved 
with the preparation of a decorated letter, awarded 
to the acquitted man and intended to preserve his 
reputation. The letters could also recognise the 
nobility of a person. Duran Subastas will offer a fine 
example of this in its next books and manuscripts 
auction on July 19. 

The letter demonstrates that the king recognises 
Don Antonio de Pedraza Vibero as a hidalgo, or 
nobleman, and the double-sided manuscript with a 
velvet binding is dated Valladolid, 1582. It depicts the 
crucifixion of Christ in a landscape, being worshipped 
in the margins by King Phillip II and other members 

of the royal family, above a coat of arms surrounded 
by an abundance of fruit, birds and insects. 

The second sheet shows a large vignette 
of Santiago Matamoros (literally Saint James 
the Moor-slayer) in a depiction of his legendary 
appearance at the Battle of Clavijo, where he 
supposedly helped the Christians conquer the 
Muslim Moors.  

Although such letters were relatively common, 
this example is especially notable for the beautiful 
and meticulous execution of the miniatures and its 
excellent state of conservation. It is estimated to 
sell for €1500.
duran-subastas.com

Panthers go on the prowl in Paris 
The panther is a big cat much favoured by sculptors – not only the animaliers but also 
those who searched for a stylishly sleek motif during the early 20th century, where it can be 
seen depicted on screens and vases as well as in the round.

Pictured here are two very different sculptural renditions from the era, one in stone, the 
other in bronze, that performed well in recent Paris auctions. 

Below right is a bronze figure of the sleek feline standing still with its back legs crossed. 
This is the work of Rembrandt Bugatti (1884-1916), the animalier bronziste par excellence. 
His lifelike representations were the result of close study of living animals in the Pars and 
Antwerp zoos. 

The 12 x 23 x 8½in (30.5 x 58 x 21.5cm) bronze is a lost-wax cast from the Hébrard 
Foundry, like most of his works. Executed in 1907, signed and dated, it conveys both the 
power and suppleness of the beast. Bugatti’s star shows no sign of dimming. This work 
featured in Leclere’s (27.6% buyer's premium inc VAT) June 12 auction of Impressionist 
and modern art held at Drouot on June 12 where it was bid to €600,000 (£545,455).

Top right is a much more stylised version of the big cat rendered in pink granite by 
Joseph Csaky (1888-1971). The Hungarian-born, Paris-based Cubist sculptor created animal 
subjects which often took this simplified form. The 16in x 2ft 1in (41 x 65cm) carving from 
1928, signed on the base, was one of 10 Csaky works offered in a mixed-discipline sale held 
by Magnin Wedry (25.2% buyer's premium inc VAT) at Drouot on June 19.

These works were a mix of stone, bronze and plaster models. They had come from the 
collection of Andrée Vanbremeersch. A close friend of the artist, some of them were gifts, 
while others had been purchased from Csaky direct and others were acquired from the 
Jacques Kelekian collection with the sculptor acting as intermediary.

All 10 sold but the granite panther was much the most expensive of the group. It made 
€185,000 (£168,180).

Right: Csaky 
granite leopard 
– €185,000 
(£168,180) at 
Magnin Wedry.
©Magnin Wedry

  

The auction firm of Pillet, based in Lyons-La-
Fôret in Normandy, is selling a selection of items 
from the Hotel Consulaire de Dieppe as part of a 
sale on July 2.

In its capacity as a port (and one with strong cross-
Channel links to the UK), Dieppe has a rich maritime history.
This is reflected in some of the pieces on offer such as 
model sailing ships, bells and aerial views of the port.

But a varied selection of furnishings and decorative 
objects is also on offer, ranging from light fittings and paintings 
to pieces of furniture. 

Pictured here is an early 20th century lectern carved from 
solid mahogany in the form of caduceus set on a dolphin base. 

The 4ft 9in (1.4m) high piece is signed Barbe and comes with 
the original watercolour design by Jean Miellot dated 1929. 

The estimate is €400-600. 
pillet.auction.fr
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Rembrandt Bugatti 
bronze leopard – 
€600,000 (£545,455) 
at Leclere.
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It is one week since doors opened 
to his new shop in the West Sussex 
village of Fittleworth and Joe Chaffer 
of Vagabond Antiques is in a whirl.

There is the decoration to think 
of, the clients coming through the 
door, the chatting, the sales and 
– whenever he can spare the time – 
restocking.

“I’m either brave or stupid,” he 
says. “But here I have some of the 
best dealers in the UK minutes away. 
And opening a shop is a natural step 
in my progression.” 

Chaffer, 36, has a clear vision. He 
started his business in 2015 and for 
the past few years has traded out of 
a barn nestled down a country lane 
in Barnham. In that time he fell 
into what he says is the model for 
many young dealers: dealing from a 
warehouse and relying heavily on the 
internet. 

But he had long felt that the 
advantages of bricks and mortar 
were undeniable. Chief among them 
was the possibility of getting to know 
clients. After all, “they’re buying 
into you as well as the item”, and 
relationships are harder to build over 
the phone or online.  

He does not look at the shop 
as a permanent base but part of a 
progression towards opening his 
ideal premises in five or 10 years’ 
time. Meanwhile, he has the enviable 
advantage of a turnover-based 
lease, making the bottom line more 
manageable, in a location roughly 
five minutes’ drive from Petworth 
and 10 from Arundel – both 
renowned antiques shop ‘hubs’.

The opening days have seen 
healthy attendance from buyers new 
and old. The trade is particularly 
important to Chaffer – one of his 
main concerns in opening the 
new shop was that the rarefied air 
of Fittleworth would put off this 
particular buying base. So it was 
gratifying to have Arundel dealer 
Spencer Swaffer come by with a knot 
of clients in tow and for Petworth’s 
David Swanson to visit and buy a 
selection of pieces. 

Chaffer is now cautiously 
confident. 

With so much going on, “trying 
to be everywhere at once has been 
the most difficult part”, he says. 
He reflects that soon he’ll have to 
hire a member of staff – a difficult 
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Dealers’ Diary

“Here I have some of the 
best dealers in the UK 
minutes away. Opening a 
shop is a natural step in 
my progression

Vagabond puts down fresh roots
Dealer’s search for a second home is over for now as village base joins a barn already open

Report by Frances Allitt

Ruff  black and white work adds colour to St James’s 

to trade at fairs and online. As the 
winner of an annual Antique Young 
Guns’ competition, Chaffer was 
given a pitch at the recent Salvo fair 
(the other winner was Matt Dixon 
of Tallboy Antiques).  He continues 
to advertise his stock on Instagram 
where, he says, items can go in 30 
seconds – making it a far quicker 
transactional tool than the website. It 
is also a good channel for networking 
with other dealers and for keeping an 
eye on trends. 

The shop is “the cherry on top” 
of his various endeavours. It might 
cater for the trade but there’s still 
“the odd member of the public who 
comes in and buys everything at 
retail prices. We all need that”. n
vagabondshop.co.uk

proposition since, by his own 
admission, he is “a bit of a control 
freak”. 

In the meantime, he has one 
valuable helper: his mother. A 
collector in her own right, she 
brought Chaffer along to fairs when 
he was a child. Now she has been 
at the new premises throughout 
its preparation and opening, to do 
anything from painting the skirting 
boards to watching the shop and 
making cups of tea. 

“She know a bit about 
everything,” he says. “She’s my 
mentor and she loves the shop.” 

The new shop does not mean he 
will abandon other platforms. He 
has held on to the barn where he 
was previously based and continues 

An exhibition of the photographs of Marilyn Stafford travelled 
from Lucy Bell Fine Art in East Sussex last weekend to reopen 
in London’s Art Bermondsey Project Space on Tuesday, June 27.

The show features the works of the photojournalist Stafford, 
who was born in Ohio, USA but now lives in East Sussex.

She started work as an actress, but after photographing 
Albert Einstein for a documentary in 1948 she became 
“interested in telling stories in pictures and showing the world 
to people as I saw it”. 

The group of works in the exhibition cover a 10-year period, 
from 1950-60, during which Stafford worked in Paris taking 
pictures for fashion as well as scenes of the city. 

“The exhibition has been very well received,” says dealer 
Lucy Bell. “It is fantastic that the exhibition is now touring to 
London. Marilyn Stafford is 91 and her work is being celebrated 
by many and getting the acclaim it deserves.” 

Print editions at the show are 16 x 12in (40.5 x 30.5cm) and 
prices for the prints start at £250. This photograph right from 
1950 is of Henri Cartier-Bresson. It is available for £400. 
project-space.london
lucy-bell.com

Pictures tell a story

Joe Chaffer 
of Vagabond 
Antiques

Below: stone cherub offered for 
£295 at Vagabond Antiques.

...and the interior 
of the shop

Exterior of Vagabond Antiques...
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The New York-based art ship-
ping firm Arta is in the process 
of raising its second round of 
funding – this time to help it 
expand in the UK and Europe.

Arta is an online price com-
parison site – it offers shipping 
companies the chance to give 
quotes on art shipping jobs to 
potential customers. The firm 
was founded in 2015 by chief 
executive Adam Fields, for-
merly of the online art dealing 
start-up Artspace.

Last year Arta raised $1m 
from art world investors includ-
ing gallery David Zwirner and 
Sotheby’s as well as high profile 
artists and collectors. 
See feature page 20-23

The art and antiques trade 
associations are preparing to 
“forge new relationships” with 
Michael Gove, who has 
replaced Andrea Leadsom as 
environment minister in charge 
of the Department for Environ-
ment, Food and Rural Affairs.

Defra has been due to 
launch a consultation on the 

Trade bodies to forge new relationships after election

London says no to hallmarking overseas

The London Assay Office has 
spoken out against moves to 
allow UK hallmarks to be 
stamped overseas.

A public consultation into 
the use of British hallmarks 
overseas is to be launched 
shortly by the British Hall-
marking Council (BHC) after 
the Birmingham Assay Office 
recently opened a sub-division 
in Mumbai (ATG No 2292).

“There is a real danger that 
the credibility of their mark 
could be devalued,” said 
Robert Organ, deputy warden 
at The Goldsmiths’ Company 
Assay Office in London.

Speaking at the Fakes and 
Forgeries seminar at Gold-
smiths’ Hall last week in 
London, Organ added: “We 
would never entertain the idea 
here. If we were to ever con-
sider hallmarking overseas it 
would be with a different mark 
altogether, not the leopard.”

Hallmarks guarantee the 
fineness and quality of pre-
cious metal and the ‘town 
mark’ indicates which assay 
office carried out the authenti-
cation process. 

However, the hallmarks do 
not indicate where a product 
was made. For modern objects, 
more than 90% of hallmarked 
items in the UK are manufac-
tured abroad in India, 

Thailand and the Far East.  
Asked by ATG to comment, 

commercial director at Bir-
mingham Assay Of f ice 
Nyasha Pitt said: “We operate 
the Mumbai sub-office with 
the same rules, regulations, 
processes, external accredita-
tion and controls as we do in 
the UK.”

The Goldsmiths’ seminar 
programme included presenta-
tions from silver dealer 
Alastair Dickenson, jewellery 
specialist Susan Rumfitt as 
well as Goldsmiths’ Company 
and Antique Plate Committee 
member David Cawte and 
valuer Rupert Huddy, on how 
to spot fakes and forgeries. 

Organ also spoke out on 

Brexit and called “it an abso-
lute disaster”. 

He said it would effect where 
global companies decide to 
have their items hallmarked 
with some of the largest global 
jewellery firms preparing to 
switch from London to loca-
tions such as the Netherlands, 
to maintain hallmarks recog-
nised in the European Union. 

by Laura Chesters

“We would never 
entertain the idea 
of outsourcing here
Robert Organ 
London Assay Office

hammered and milled coins has 
been an area of sustained 
strength for more than a decade 
with interest from the US and 
Japan bolstering collectors from 
the home nations. 

Ian Goldbart, who launched 
Sovereign a year ago, later to be 
joined by a team of ex-Baldwin’s 
specialists, said he was 
approached by the Mint six 
months ago. 

Although the terms of the 
f ive-year deal remain 

Continued from front page

Price comparison 
site for shipping

Sovereign partners with Royal Mint

UK ivory trade. Gove told 
BBC’s Radio 5 Live that he 
could reconsider introducing a 
pledge for a total ivory ban, 
missing from the 2017 Con-
servative Party manifesto.

Despite concerns regarding 
the reshuffle, confirmation that 
junior environment minister 
Thérèse Coffey remains in her 
post was viewed positively. It 
allows for continued dialogue 
on issues surrounding ivory to 

continue, trade bodies believe.
Leadership of other depart-

ments important to the art and 
antiques trade were left 
unchanged with Karen Bradley 
remaining secretary of state for 
Culture, Media and Sport.

Meanwhile John Glen, MP 
for Salisbury, was appointed 
Parliamentary Under Secre-
tary of State for Arts, Heritage 
and Tourism. 

There was disappointment 

for a champion of the antiques 
trade when BADA president 
Victoria Borwick lost her seat 
in Kensington by 20 votes. 

BAMF chairman Anthony 
Browne said: “Victoria has 
been a stalwart supporter of the 
art and antiques sector on a 
wide range of issues. There are 
so few parliamentarians with a 
knowledge of our market and 
she has demonstrated great 
dedication to championing it.”

by Laura Chesters

Stellar Sèvres at Bonhams
A pair of 12in (30cm) high Sèvres hard paste vases (above) painted 
with elaborate chinoiserie sea battles by Jean-Jacques Dieu, proved 
the highlight of Bonhams’ June 14 sale of European ceramics. 

It is believed that the vases – two of only 13 of this type made 
by the factory – were bought by Louis XVI c.1778-79 and presented 
to his sister in law, the Comtesse d’Artois. After the Revolution, 
they were aquired by the diplomat William Poyntz and later passed 
by inheritance to Poyntz’s daughter Georgina who, in 1755, had 
married John Spencer, later First Earl Spencer.

Offered with an estimate of £70,000-90,000, they made 
£120,000 (plus 25/20/12% buyer’s premium).

confidential, “our role will be as 
a supplier of historic English 
coins and provider of expertise 
in this area,” Goldbart said. 

“It makes perfect sense for us 
to strengthen the tie with The 
Royal Mint, especially as a sub-
stantial proportion of the coins 
we deal with were produced 
there over the last 1000 years.” 

He added that this was an 
opportunity to grow an already 
thriving market: “If we can con-
vert some buyers of modern 
issues into true collectors, then 
that is our mission.” 

Left: the 
Royal Mint’s 
headquarters in 
the Welsh town 
of Llantrisant.

Editor’s  
comment
Delivery: all to play for
On Twitter last week, 
auctioneer and TV pundit 
Paul Laidlaw vented about a 
high quote for delivery that 
far exceeded the cost of the 
object he was buying.

Some contributors to the 
conversation saw the funny 
side. But the thread highlighted 
a very serious issue for 
auctioneers: the impact of 
a shipper’s service on how 
buyers perceive an auction 
house (see feature, p20-23).

In the mainstream 
e-commerce world, surveys 
show people often choose 
retailers based on speed and 
cost of delivery. But when 
those consumers become 
buyers of art and antiques, a 
disconnect emerges. 

The task then for 
auctioneers and their shipping 
partners is to try and reconcile 
the real and high costs of 
packing and delivering fragile 
objects with the expectations 
of consumers used to buying 
through e-commerce giants.  

As our feature concludes, 
managing these customer 
expectations is crucial.  
Auctioneers who suggest 
shippers offering a range of 
joined-up delivery options at 
varying, fair and transparent 
prices, are cracking this 
conundrum.  
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Feature Silver

Fair highlights

From small-scale miniatures to intricate, elaborate 
pieces, we preview silver highlights from upcoming 
auctions and fairs both in London and the regions

Silver 
linings

By Roland Arkell 

Mary Cooke
This George III bread basket (right) by Benjamin and 
James Smith is priced at £12,950 by Mary Cooke Antiques 
at BADA 2017, held at the Duke of York Square, Chelsea, 
from March 15-24. 

Well marked to the foot for 1809 (the first of the Smith 
brothers’ brief four-year partnership), the 50oz basket 
assumes an unusual design combining fruiting vines with 
a pierced border of wheat ears. 

Titus Omega 
Also at the BADA fair is decorative 
arts specialist Titus Omega. 
Pictured left is a probably unique 
1901 sugar caster designed by 
Charles Robert Ashbee (1863-1942) 
for The Guild of Handicraft, priced 
at £27,500. The 5in (13cm) caster, 
incorporating five enamel panels of a 
serpent curled around a tree, was 

exhibited at the Arts & Crafts 
Exhibition at New Gallery, 
Regent Street, in 1903 and 

was illustrated in volume 28 of 
The Studio magazine.

Eastdale Antiques
Eastdale Antiques will be among the half-a-dozen 
silver specialists exhibiting at the spring edition of the 
Antiques for Everyone fair at the NEC in Birmingham 
on April 6-9. The Derbyshire firm will bring this unusual 
silver model of a marabou stork (also known as the 
undertaker bird) priced at £3650. Weighing just over 
20oz and standing 11in (28cm) tall, it has import marks 
and hallmarks for Edinburgh, 1941, to both the body and 
the detachable head.

SPECIALIST silver sales are a rarer breed than 
they used to be. None have been held in the 
capital so far this year. 

However, in the coming weeks, the collecting 
community will be treated to an array of events 
that promise to test all aspects of the market 
– from collectable smallwork and venerable 
family silver to a spectacular example of 
Regency royal plate. 

Christie's
When Prince Frederick, the second son of  
George III, died in January 1827 leaving huge 
debts, his executors took the unprecedented step of 
quickly selling a royal collection at public auction.

Within two months of his demise, the Duke of 
York’s silver was offered at Christie’s across an 
unreserved four-day, ticket-only sale from  
March 19-22.

Alongside the celebrated Shield of Achilles 
on the title page of the auction catalogue was a 
massive nine-light silver-gilt centrepiece on the 
theme of the second labour of Hercules made by 
Edward Cornelius Farrell (1775-1850). 

When it was knocked down for £343 5s 6d, 
or roughly a quarter of what it had cost the duke 
a decade earlier, auctioneer James Christie II 
lamented: “I feel sorry for the sacrifice which has 
been made in this article. I feel greater grief that 
the workmanship of the artist is valued so low.”

Acquired by a descendent of Sir Clive  
Milnes-Coates (1879-1972), it remained at the 
family seat of Helperby Hall, Yorkshire, until it 
was sold by Christie’s in 1967. Its last appearance 
at auction was in 2004 when it went unsold 
as part of the Ruxton and Love collection at 
Christie’s New York.

The Hercules centrepiece of 1824-25 is the best-
known work from an extraordinary group of more 

than a dozen pieces of silver made by Farrell for 
the Duke of York under the direction of the retailer 
and antiquarian, Kensington Lewis (1790-1854). 

These early examples of 19th century historicism 
are based on a variety of eclectic sources – in this 
case both Renaissance and baroque designs. 

Weighing 1128oz, the much-published and 
exhibited piece comes under the hammer at 
Christie’s later this month – nearly 200 years after 

Left: based on the second labour 
of Hercules, this silver-gilt 
candelabrum centrepiece is one 
of the stars at Christie's on March 

22-23. It is estimated 
at £400,000-
600,000.

Left: this 1941 marabou stork 
will be available on the stand 
of Eastdale Antiques at the 
Antiques for Everyone fair in 
Birmingham on April 6-9.

“The Hercules 
centrepiece is the 
best-known  
work from an 
extraordinary group 
made by Farrell  
for the Duke of York

that first auction – with an estimate of £400,000-
600,000. It is among a treasure trove of English 
and Continental silver and silver gilt from the 
collection of property magnate Robert de Balkany 
(1931-2015). 

The March 22-23 sale includes over 700 works 
of art from two residences: Palazzo Lancellotti 
in Rome, the interior of which was designed by 
Federico Forquet, and Château Balsan in Eze, 
which was decorated by Jacques Garcia. Sotheby’s 
Paris sold the €13m contents of the de Balkany 
Hôtel de Feuquières at Rue de Varenne, Paris, in 
September 2016. 

Alongside more than two dozen German 17th 
century ‘pineapple’ cups, two other works by 
Farrell feature in the collection – a pair of George 
IV ewers (London, 1826), cast and chased with 
putti and satyrs, and a set of 12 George III triton 
salt cellars and spoons (London, 1817). They each 
carry estimates of £100,000-150,000.

Sotheby's
On March 28, two collections make the journey 
from Scotland to Sotheby’s Bond Street. 

Each tells the story of a venerable family: the 
ancient and noble earls and marquesses of Lothian 
and the Forbes of Pitsligo, whose success was 

Dickenson
Godalming dealer Alastair Dickenson Fine Silver has 
recently acquired this early electrotype cup and stand 
made by Elkington, Mason and Co, c.1845. Chased with 
scenes from Homer, it copies an original discovered at 
Pompeii and now in the Naples Museum.

The signature in Greek reads Benjamin Schlick created 
it – a reference to a Danish-born antiquarian who was 
among the first designers to be employed by George 
Elkington to exploit the new process of electroforming 
in the 1840s. The two men met in 1843 when Schlick, 
fascinated by the excavations and discoveries emerging 
from Herculaneum and Pompeii, was quick to grasp the 
significance of a process whereby near-exact copies 
of antique metalwork could be mass produced at a 
reasonable cost.

A similar cup without the sheet copper and gilt stand 
is in the Minneapolis museum. Dickenson is pricing his 
example in the region of £1200.

rooted in the economic prosperity of  
the Union. 

The William III Britannia standard silver 
punch bowl by Anthony Nelme 
(London, 1701) pictured left 
comes to market for the first 
time in over three centuries. 
The engraved arms to both 
the bowl and the associated 
cover (marked for Edinburgh, 
1748) are those of the Wishart 
family of Pitarrow, Forfar.

Probably given as a 
gift to mark the marriage 
of Margaret Wishart 
(b.1680) to Daniel Stuart 
of Castlemilk (1670-1708), 
it came by descent to Sir 
John Stuart (1752-1821) of 
Fettercairn who recorded in 
his will “a silver tureen and 
cover, having the arms of 
Wishart engraved thereon, as an 
heirloom to be preserved in his 
family at Fettercairn”. 

Weighing a total of 78oz, 
the Fettercairn bowl carries an 
estimate of £12,000-18,000.

London Auctions
The March 27 silver sale at London Auctions 

in Chiswick features a 
collection of regimental silver 
from the Royal Regiment of 
Fusiliers headquarters. 

This mix of presentation 
pieces and typical mess 

hall comes from the Royal 
Lancashire Fusiliers, the Royal 

Northumberland Fusiliers, the 
Royal Warwickshire Fusiliers 
and the City of London Royal 
Fusiliers.

The proceeds of the sale 
will be used by the regiment 
for charitable purposes. 
Much is English Georgian 

and Victorian silver, but pictured 
left is a Chinese incense burner 
with dragon feet marked Arnold 
Sterling. 

The inscription reads: Presented To 
The 1st Battalion The Lancashire Fusiliers 
By The British Community of Tien  
Tsen As A Token Of Appreciation Of  

The Service Rendered By The Battalion 
Above: this Fettercairn punch bowl carries an estimate of 
£12,000-18,000 at Sotheby's on March 28.
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Continued on page 24

During The Sino-Japanese Hostilities 1937-1938. 
Standing 20in (51cm) and weighing 59oz, the 

estimate is £1500-2500.

Lawrences 
To give an idea of scale, the teapot to this rare 
Irish provincial miniature service below is just 
over 2in (6cm) high. It is made in much the same 
way as its full-size equivalent and, says Lawrences 
specialist Alex Butcher, might well have been a 
salesman’s sample. 

The three pieces have slight differences to the 
bright cut engraving but are all marked for John 
Whelpley of Cork, c.1800. 

From the personal collection of a deceased 
dealer, it carries an estimate of £2000-3000 at 
Lawrences of Crewkerne on April 4.

International
Insight from around the world

Dealer’s Diary
What dealers are buying and selling
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WOOLLEY &WALLIS
SALISBURY SALEROOMS

JEWELLERY & WATCHES

Thursday 20th July 2017

An early 20th century leaping pig brooch.

Estimate: £4,000 – 6,000

WW ATG Jewellery 244x335mm bleed.qxp_Layout 1  12/06/2017  16:24  Page 1

A modern silver model of a heron, 
by Garrard and Co, London 1979.

Estimate: £600 – 800

ENQUIRIES
Rupert Slingsby +44 (0)1722 424501  |  rs@woolleyandwallis.co.uk
51-61 Castle Street, Salisbury, Wiltshire SP1 3SU
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WOOLLEY &WALLIS
SALISBURY SALEROOMS

SILVER & OBJECTS OF VERTU

Tuesday 18th & 
Wednesday 19th July 2017
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Untitled-1   2-3 07/07/2017   09:54:09

MODERN DECORATIVE 
ART & DESIGN
Wednesday 21 June
New York

bonhams.com/design 
*Plus buyer’s premium and other fees. For details of the charges payable in  
addition to the final hammer price, please visit bonhams.com/buyersguide

VIEWING
16 - 20 June 2017 

ENQUIRIES
+1 212 710 1306
benjamin.walker@bonhams.com

PIERRE JEANNERET (1896-1967)
Periodics Rack, circa 1961-62
US$70,000 - 90,000*

BUCCELLATI
Group of Three Italian Silver Frog-Form Boxes
US$20,000 - 25,000*

DAME LUCIE RIE (1902-1995)
Vase, circa 1970
US$6,000 - $8,000*

Bowl, circa 1962
US$12,000 - 15,000*

DALE CHIHULY
Float Boat Installation, 1999
US$30,000 - 40,000*
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As part of a five-year plan to 
grow its interest in the coin col-
lecting market, The Royal Mint 
has taken a share in Mayfair 
numismatic dealership Sover-
eign Rarities. 

The equity investment – the 
details are yet to be published 
– is the first of its type with a 
dealer in historic coins and 
marks the Mint’s intention to 
use its brand across the collect-
ing market. 

The Mint now plans to offer 
its customers “a wide range of 
historic coins across all periods 
of British coin production”.

A limited company
Since 2010 the venerable insti-
tution (established under Alfred 
the Great in 886AD) has oper-
ated as a limited company solely 
owned by HM Treasury. 

While under contract to 
supply all coinage for the UK – 
and for other issuing authorities 

around the world – the Mint has 
launched a number of initia-
tives, including a bullion trading 
website and a visitor centre at its 
headquarters in Glamorgan.

Anne Jessopp, director of 
consumer coin at the Mint, 
described the Sovereign Rari-
ties deal as a “collaboration” 
which “supports the strategic 
direction in which The Royal 
Mint is keen to progress”.

As well as its extensive 
modern commemoratives, the 
Mint already has a small inter-
est in the historic coin market, 
but one typically confined to 
relatively common 19th and 
20th century issues and proof 
sets. 

The Mint says its collecting 
base has expressed interest in 
coins from a much wider period.

Jessopp said working with 
Sovereign offers the chance “to 
accelerate opportunities within 
this specialist area”. 

The market for English 

by Roland Arkell

HIGH SEASON   
here we come
Masterpiece and 
London Art Week 
previewed 

Page 42-46

Continued on page 6

Stand and deliver
Safe passage at the right price? What buyers should 
expect in the shipping market – page 20-23

Iconic ‘Zipper’ necklace 
by Van Cleef & Arpels, 

c.1950s
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From: CHARLOTTE GARDNER

HEAD OF BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT 
& CLIENT SERVICES – NEW ZEALAND

Rare opportunity has arisen for an experienced individual to 
take up a senior role with an Auction House in New Zealand.

Please visit our website for further  details or contact us at: 
info@drummondreadrecruitment.com

 http://www.drummondreadrecruitment.com
/jobs/head-of-sales-and-client-services/
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SITUATIONS VACANT

PEST
CONTROL

WOODWORM or MOTHS? 
....DON’T WORRY!
24 hours in our treatment 
chamber will eradicate all 
insect pests without harm to 
the object, your health or the 
environment. Chemical-free, 
guaranteed, museums and 
galleries approved
Unit 14, Bell Industrial 
Estate, 50 Cunnington Street, 
Chiswick, London 
W4 5HB 
Tel: 020 8747 0900
Email: 
info@thermolignum.com 
www.thermolignum.com

LONDON, PARIS, 
NEW YORK. 
Weekly services by road 
to Europe, daily worldwide 
airfreight, weekly worldwide 
seafreight, storage, packing 
and casemaking services.
hedleysfineart.com  
Tel: 020 8965 8733

SHIPPING

WORLDWIDE ANTIQUES 
LOGISTICS. Daily worldwide 
and weekly European, 
US east and west coast 
services. Packing, casing, 
transport, storage, 
installation of single pieces 
or entire collections.
www.cadogantate.com/ 
art-services
Tel: 020 8108 4745

‘COME AND JOIN US’
LIMITED SPACE CURRENTLY AVAILABLE TO RENT

Wall and cabinet space also available
Fully managed centre
Long established 1999
Open 7 days a week

CALL TODAY for more info.

TALBOT HOUSE  
ANTIQUE CENTRE

51-52 West Street,  
Dorking, Surrey
01306 888855

www.talbothouseantiques.com

81 Greenham Business Park 
Newbury RG19 6HW    

CAMERA 
DEPARTMENT MANAGER

Special Auction Services is one of  the leading  
collectables auction houses, with UK market 

leadership in camera sales. 

To cope with our ever-increasing sales,  
we are now recruiting a full-time manager to co-ordinate

sales logistics and catalogue auctions of  cameras, 
photographs and scientific instruments.

We are looking for an enthusiast with initiative who 
is keen to help develop our strong team, is passionate
about working with our many clients and is keen to 

visit them as required. 

Please send a CV, with covering letter, in confidence, 
by 5th July to Hugo Marsh, Director, at 

hugo@specialauctionservices.com

81 Greenham Business Park 
Newbury RG19 6HW    

TOY AND TRAIN 
DEPARTMENT MANAGER

Special Auction Services is one of  the leading  
collectables auction houses, with UK market 

leadership in toy and model train sales. 

To cope with our expanding auction calendar, 
we are now recruiting a full-time manager to co-ordinate
sales logistics and catalogue auctions of  toys and trains. 

We are looking for an enthusiast with initiative who 
is keen to help develop our strong team, is passionate
about working with our many clients and is keen to 

visit them as required. 

Please send a CV, with covering letter, in confidence, 
by 5th July to Hugo Marsh, Director, at 

hugo@specialauctionservices.com

‘We placed an ad for a Financial Controller role in ATG, asking for 
previous auction house experience. We received a number of good 

quality responses with the experience we had specified.  
As a result, we are confident we will be appointing the successful 

candidate to the role.’

Jill Lorimer,
Marketing,

CHISWICK AUCTIONS

OVER 30,000 readers will see this

‘I placed a recruitment advert with ATG and we got a very good 
response to this placing and are duly very grateful.  

We even had one applicant from Canada.’

Hugo Marsh, Director,  
Collectors’ Department,  

SPECIAL AUCTION SERVICES

For classified advertising enquiries, please contact  
rebeccabridges@antiquestradegazette.com

‘I placed an advert online and in print for a role at our London office. 
The quality candidates and expedient response to the advert gave 

me good reason to advertise with the ATG again should  
the need arise.’

Ray Palmer,
Group Supply Chain Director,  

BORRO.COM

Advertising Deadline 
Wednesday 12 noon

SITUATIONS VACANT

For CLASSIFIED 
ADVERTISING ENQUIRIES, 
PLEASE CONTACT 
rebeccabridges 
@antiquestradegazette.com
+44 (0)20 3725 5604

UK AUCTIONEERS

Tamsyn Mason
+44 (0)20 3725 5602
tamsynmason@
antiquestradegazette.com

EDITORIAL   editorial@antiquestradegazette.com

PAGE 072-73 2297.indd   2 16/06/2017   16:36:30

vacancy
art and antiques valuer

McTear’s is seeking an experienced Valuer to 
join the Valuation Team. The ideal candidate 
would have experience in cataloguing major 
categories of art and antiques. Also key 
to the role will be providing valuations on 
our busy, open valuation counter. Rostrum 
experience is desirable as is experience of 
carrying out inheritance tax and insurance 
valuations as well as visiting clients at home. 
All levels of experience will be considered. 
Key skills are excellent time keeping, working 
well to deadline, first class customer service, 
an enjoyment of variety and ability to multi 
task day-to-day.

Applications are invited until end June 2017

mctears.co.uk

31 Meiklewood Road, Glasgow, G51 4EU

Please email CV to Magda Ketterer - 
magda@mctears.co.uk

PR I N T

All recruitment advertising in print  
is also promoted online...
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Tompion, a verge watch with multi-dials by Tompion 
contained in a damaged gilt and tortoiseshell veneered 
case, inscribed Tompion London on the backplate, 
circa 1710

S. Smith & Son, gold watch with Karussel movement and 
Class A Kew certi cate

Boucheret, an early verge watch with fuse inscribed on 
the backplate Jacob Boucheret a Dieppe, circa 1730

Dent, a pocket chronometer in a gold hunting case by Dent, 
no. 58620

Ellicott, a pair-cased quarter repeating watch, signed 
on the dial Ellicott, London, circa 1775

Windmills, a verge watch with mock pendulum in 
consular gold case inscribed Windmill, London, 2273 
on the backplate, circa 1720

STOLEN
A COLLECTION OF ANTIQUE POCKET WATCHES 

STOLEN FROM A PROPERTY IN LONDON
IN EARLY 2014

If  anyone has any information that could lead to the safe return of  these items, 
please contact the Art & Antiques Unit of  New Scotland Yard 

on 020 7230 8060 with reference number 3303822/14  LSAD 54147

J. Everell, a ‘shutter’ watch with verge movement, 
no. 194, by J. Everell, May Pole, Strand, in a plain 
silver case, the back with a shield of  arms and 
crest, the repousse silver dial decorated with 
 oral scroll-work and containing two apertures 
revealing blued steel plaques with Everell London 
in inlaid gold, the plaques moved by the pendant 
to disclose segments of  two silver discs separately 
engraved with the hours and minutes, circa 1705

Breguet no. 3205, quarter repeating with engine-turned case and ruby cylinder

Ellicott, a gold pair-cased cylinder alarm 
watch, no. 6983, signed Ellicott, London, 
hallmarked London 1774, the white dial 
enamelled on gold, the rotating centre with a 
coiled serpent to indicate the alarm setting

Frodsham, gold tourbuillion watch by 
Charles Frodsham, 08928 AD Fmsz, 
numbered also on the backplate with the 
address 27 South Molton Street, London

Earnshaw, an open-faced gold pocket 
chronometer by Thomas Earnshaw, 
Invt. Et Fecit no. 366 complete with a 
mahogany desk watch box

Lupton, pair-cased watch with early verge 
escapement inscribed William Lupton in 
Yorke, circa 1660

Breguet no. 1649 Breguet no. 3672 with engine-turned case 
and dial

Halhed, pair-cased watch with quarter 
repeating movement

Quare & Horseman, gold pair-cased watch 
with champlevé dial and verge escapement 
by Daniel Quare & S. Horseman, no. 4814, 
circa 1705

Reeve, small watch in rock crystal case with verge escapement inscribed on back, 
circa 1630

An automata watch by Lampe, London, with  gures of  Adam and Eve in white on a gilt background, 
verge escapement, the case embossed with Oriental and mythological scenes

De, St. Leu, pair-cased watch by Daniel de St. Leu, London, the enamel 
dial inscribed with the maker’s name and the hands set with seed pearls, 
outer case with red and blue enamelling and set with pearls. A  ne 
quality quarter repeating and striking movement, circa 1765

Breguet no, 1255, 
a montre a tact with 
a pale blue case

Julien Le Roy, No 2?37, Paris, quarter-repeating movement in gold 
case with a white enamel dial and rim of  case inscribed

Fromanteel, a wandering-hour watch by 
Fromanteel with unusual pierced tulip 
pillars, pierced cock and repousse silver dial 
decorated with Venus seated in a chariot 
drawn by a cherub, in silver pair cases, the 
outer case decorated with formal foliate 
scrolls, after Pierre Bourdon, circa 1690
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STOLEN   
WWI gold presentation watch 

Stolen in the Manchester area. 
Reward offered. Call 07836 359017

A gold full hunter 
pocket watch with the 
inscription ‘Presented 
to Alexander Hodge 
by the people of 
Skares in recognition 
of him winning the 
Military Medal. 
January 1917’

Classified - Shop window to over 30,000 readers - 

£39 (inc VAT) for up to 25 words per week
Advertise your job vacancy here and get two weeks’ promotion free on antiquestradegazette.com

l SPECIALIST SERVICES l BUSINESS OPPORTUNITIES l PROPERTY l BUY & SELL l SITUATIONS VACANT l COURSES l ART MARKET l MISCELLANEOUS l

Great value & so easy to book                                Call 020 3725 5604

antiquestradegazette.com62  |  8 July 2017

PEST CONTROL

WOODWORM or MOTHS? 
....DON’T WORRY!
24 hours in our treatment 
chamber will eradicate all 
insect pests without harm to 
the object, your health or the 
environment. Chemical-free, 
guaranteed, museums and 
galleries approved
Unit 14, Bell Industrial 
Estate, 50 Cunnington Street, 
Chiswick, London 
W4 5HB 
Tel: 020 8747 0900
Email: 
info@thermolignum.com 
www.thermolignum.com

LONDON, PARIS, 
NEW YORK. 
Weekly services by road 
to Europe, daily worldwide 
airfreight, weekly worldwide 
seafreight, storage, packing 
and casemaking services.
hedleysfineart.com  
Tel: 020 8965 8733

SHIPPING

WORLDWIDE ANTIQUES 
LOGISTICS. Daily worldwide 
and weekly European, 
US east and west coast 
services. Packing, casing, 
transport, storage, 
installation of single pieces 
or entire collections.
www.cadogantate.com/ 
art-services
Tel: 020 8108 4745

Text by John Duncalfe, 
Foreword, Vivienne Light FRSA

288p. Hardback, fully illustrated 
ISBN 978-0-9567177-3-3
The Dorset & Bloomsbury  

connected artist. £35 £5 p&p UK
or www.tillingtonpress.com

Amazon.co.uk

FOR SALE

FINE ART&ANTIQUES

www.maynardsfineart.com
Vancouver, B.C. Canada

For a free private consultation
please contact our

Fine Art and Antiques Department
1-800-461-0788 or
001-604-675-2228

antiques@maynards.com

WANTED
Inuit and Northwest Coast 
Native Art Consignments

WANTED TO BUY

WANTED OLD  
AUCTION CATALOGUES
Most subjects considered 
large quantities preferred.
Collection service available.
Immediate payment.
Call William on  
Tel: 01225 829090

GENTS ELECTRIC WAITING 
TRAIN TURRET CLOCK or 
any mechanical turret clocks, 
master clocks etc, cash paid, 
will travel to view if required. 
Tel: 0151 423 4225

For CLASSIFIED ADVERTISING 
ENQUIRIES, PLEASE CONTACT 

rebeccabridges@antiquestradegazette.com
+44 (0)20 3725 5604

l  

 
 

Decorative Arts
Drawings by Sebastiano Serlio  | Tapestry in Brussels  | A Mexican screen 

Ivories by Georg Friedel  | A music stand by Roger Hilton

Three centuries of drawing in Germany | Charles Percier | British watercolour landscapes

American art and the First World War | Giacomo Balla | Lygia Pape  | Howard Hodgkin  | Whitney Biennial

C        

JULY 2017
DECORATIVE ARTS

www.burlington.org.uk

BurlATGadJULY17.qxp_Layout 1       

AVERY PORCELAIN WEIGHTS
W&T Avery (& other 
manufacturers) porcelain 
weights. Size range  
½oz to 14 pounds.
richardreeves@talktalk.net

BUSY WEST COUNTRY AUCTION ROOMS 
REQUIRES HEAD OF DEPARTMENT

This is an exciting opportunity for an experienced general 
valuer and auctioneer looking to take on more responsibility 

by heading up an established team of valuers.

The successful candidate should be fully conversant 
with the day to day running of an auction room; have 

good cataloguing and valuing skills for a range of items 
(a specialist knowledge would be useful);  have  rostrum 
experience;  have IT skills and be a good communicator.

Apply with CV and covering letter  
to advert@atgmedia.com 

Auction Administrator 
Fine Art Auctioneers and Valuers

An Auction Administrator is required for our Fine Art 
Department. This position offers a challenging and diverse 
role in a busy department. 

This role requires someone with previous experience within 
administration and experience of working in a customer 
focused role, and would suit someone who is highly 
organised and confident working on their own initiative. 
This key role requires attention to detail, accuracy and good 
numerical skills as much of the work is accounts based.  

Duties include:
•	 Management	of	the	accounts	office
•	 	Front	of	house;	answering	telephone	calls	and	working	 

with customers
•	 Management	of	administration	and	filing
•	 Managing	auction	payments;	including	invoicing
•	 	Management	of	the	auction	database	and	 

online bidding systems
•	 	This	role	may	also	require	some	saleroom	assistant	work,	

(including facilitating the saleroom team with setting up 
auctions, manual handling, photography and lotting.  
An interest in the art industry is not essential, but 
beneficial.)

We are looking for someone with:
•	 Administration	experience
•	 Accounts	experience
•	 A	good	overall	level	of	education	(A	Level	or	equivalent)
•	 Excellent	written	and	verbal	skills
•	 	Computer	skills;	use	of	Microsoft	packages	 

and database experience
•	 Experience	of	payment	systems

Please download an application form from our website and 
send	along	with	your	CV	and	covering	letter	to:

Suzi Smith - Head of Human Resources
Cheffins

Clifton House, 1-2 Clifton Road
Cambridge CB1 7EA

T: 01223 271953   E: suzi.smith@cheffins.co.uk

SITUATIONS VACANT

TO RENT

Gutlin Clocks, 606 Kings Road, 
London is looking to share its 

large Kings Road showroom with 
another Antiques dealer.

 The space available is a large 
basement showroom which is 
fully heated with a red Care 
alarm system, Gutlin clocks is 

open Mon-Sat 10am -6pm and 
can offer to deal with potentially 
interested customers regarding 

the dealers stock items. 

The rent is inclusive of rates, 
electric and heating,  
£18,000 per annum.

+44 (0)20 8992 4442 • 1 Colville Road, London W3 8BL • chiswickauctions.co.uk

Antiquities and Tribal Art Specialist
• Dynamic West London based auction house

• Manage the established Antiquities & Tribal Art Department
with quarterly sales

• Consign, authenticate, value and research objects for sale

• Client facing role

• Full or part-time role

Please email your CV to Operations Director, Leigh Osborne
leigh@chiswickauctions.co.uk

Advertising Deadline 
Wednesday 12 noon

PAGE 062 2299.indd   2 30/06/2017   15:40:39
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REWARD OFFERED

Anyone with information is asked 
to contact:
Kent Police - DC Ansdell
Email: 8278@kent.pnn.police.uk
Telephone: 01732 379284
Crime reference number: 
YY/22819/15

Robin Graysmark, 
Criterion Adjusters
2 Birtley Courtyard, 
Bramley, Surrey GU5 0LA
T: +44 (0)1483 891999 
F: +44 (0)1483 893030
E: claims@criterionadjusters.com

A set of two carving and six single oak 
dining chairs in Carolean-style, the top 
rails and seat rails carved with symbols 

of the Restoration, with caned back and 
seat panels, elaborately scrolled seats 
and curving legs with bobbin turned 

cross stretchers. 

Theft from Sevenoaks on 11th November 2015

A bracket clock in ebonised case, the verge 
movement striking on a single bell, inscribed 

‘Christopher Fennimore, London’, the brass dial 
plate with steel chapter ring, subsidiary dial for 

strike/silent, date aperture, and pendulum aperture, 
with scrolled spandrels, the sides pierced with gilt 

foliage and with carrying handle. 51cm high

An 18th century Dutch walnut bombe fronted 
chest of drawers, the top with serpentine 

edging, cross banded with four long graduated 
drawers, each with brass handles and lock 
escutcheons, inlaid and supported upon 

compressed bun feet. 
84cm wide

An oak refectory table in 16th century-
style, with plain plank top, Gothic 
tracery and carving to the centre rail, 
with male and female caryatids to the 
ends. 250cm long 

together with numerous other items not listed

(subject to specifi c conditions)

antiques trade

THE A RT M AR KET WEEKLY Stolen & Classified advertising
Reach our readers with specialist promotions

PR I N T

Stolen
Alert the trade to items taken

Classified
Where the market does business



Prices effective from 1st November 2017
* For further details please refer to our technical specifications document

antiques trade

THE A RT M AR KET WEEKLY Print advertising rate card
Series and package discounts available - contact the ATG team for details

PR I N T

USD Rates $

Advert Size Dimensions (in) Rate ($)

1/12th page 2.9in high x 2.7in wide 645

1/8th page horizontal 2.9in high x 4.2in wide 740

1/6th page vertical 6in high x 2.7in wide 1175

1/4 vertical 6in high x 4.2in wide 1340

1/4 horizontal 2.9in high x 8.5in wide 1340

3/8th page 9.1in high x 4.2in wide 1835

1/2 horizontal 6in high x 8.5in wide 2285

1/2 vertical 12.1in high x 4.2in wide 2285

3/4 9.1in high x 8.5in wide 3250

Full page * 12.1in high x 8.5in wide 4075

Double page spread bleed (Inc. 1/8in) 13.4in high x 19.4in wide 7995

*Full page bleed (inc. 1/8in) 13.2in high x 9.6in wide 4075

 

Euro Rates €

Advert Size Dimensions (cm) Rate (€)

1/12th page 74mm high x 69mm wide 560

1/8th page horizontal 74mm high x 106mm wide 675

1/6th page vertical 152mm high x 69mm wide 780

1/4 vertical 152mm high x 106mm wide 1145

1/4 horizontal 74mm high x 216mm wide 1145

3/8th page 230mm high x 106mm wide 1630

1/2 horizontal 152mm high x 216mm wide 1960

1/2 vertical 308mm high x 106mm wide 1960

3/4 230mm high x 216mm wide 2745

Full page * 308mm high x 216mm wide 3510

Double page spread bleed (Inc. 3mm) 341mm high x 494mm wide 6615

*Full page bleed (inc. 3mm) 341mm high x 250mm wide 3510
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Reach three attractive and unique audiences
75% of 
Gazette 
readers  
make the 
majority of 
their purchases 
offline

The newspaper
(30,000+ readers)

Antiques Trade Gazette
• Print advertising

• Recruitment & classified
• Supplements

thesaleroom.com
(1m+ users a month)                                            
• Display advertising
• Emails
• Newsletters

The website
(55,000+ users a month)

• Display advertising
• Newsletters

The website 
extends  

the Gazette’s 
reach to an  

even broader 
audience

Digital Advertising
Combine print with digital to reach a wider audience

DIGITAL DIGITAL

CAPITAL GAINS?  Antiques for Everyone to launch new London event at Excel, page 6

ISSUE 2260  |  1 October 2016  antiquestradegazette.com

ENVIRONMENT Secretary 
Andrea Leadsom has vowed 
to consult with the antiques 
trade over plans to tighten 
rules surrounding ivory. 

As part of plans sketched out 
on September 21 in the run-up 
to this week’s CITES summit in 
South Africa, the UK govern-
ment will push for definitive 
proof of age whenever pre-1947 
ivory works of art are sold.

A spokesperson for Depart-
ment for Environment, Food 
and Rural Affairs (Defra) told 
ATG: “We will be gathering 
views from experts from across 
the environmental sector and 
antiques industry to make sure 
the rules around the ban are 
clear and effective.

“We want to work with trad-
ers to strengthen documentary 
proof and ensure greater confi-
dence that antique items are 
genuine.” 

Members of the conservation 
community say current rules – 
that allow pre-1947 ivory to be 

Trade will have 
input to ivory 
rule changes
Government to demand proof of 
age for sale of pre-1947 works of art

traded with few checks – are 
used as cover for illegal trade. A 
coalition of conservation groups 
welcomed the announcement of 
tougher laws but said the pro-
posals were inadequate as they 
fell short of a near-total ban.

What proof of age will mean 
in practice remains to be seen. 
It is not clear, for example, if sci-
entific evidence or a paper trail 
will be required or if expert tes-
timony will be sufficient. 

Ideas currently mooted 
include the creation of a ‘pass-
port’ system for antique ivory or 
the building of a database for 
antique ivory objects.

Increased bureaucracy
“It will be interesting to see 
what the detail is but one can 
expect increased bureaucracy as 
a minimum effect,” specialist 
CITES lawyer Andrew Banks 
of Stone King told ATG. “This 
is not a total ban but I suspect it 
will amount to making ivory 
sales as difficult as possible.” 

As reported last week, 

Auction Calendar   the original and most authoritative listing of UK sales – page 52-60

Continued on page 6

FRIEZE MASTERS

Italian maiolica 
and other 
masterstrokes 
from Frieze Week

Page 38-40

Full of Eastern promise 
Tibetan works of art shine in regional sales – page 16-19

Report by Laura Chesters

DECEMBER 1-5
A  P A L M  B E A C H  S H O W  G R O U P  E V E N T

PBFallShow.com

PALM BEACH
Jewelry•Antiques•Design

PROVIDENT JEWELRY A  P A L M  B E A C H  S H O W  G R O U P  E V E N T

PAGE 001, 006-007 2260.indd   1 9/23/2016   4:44:53 PM
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Special packages
Combine display advertising on 

antiquestradegazette.com  
and thesaleroom.com

55,000+ unique  
users a month

28% of users are  
outside the UK

54% of visits  
arrive via search 

Prominent  
display advertising  

opportunities  
across the site.

Optimised with desktop,  
tablet and mobile sizes.

antiquestradegazette.com
The online authority for art and antiques news and analysis

DIGITAL DIGITAL

Further details  
in digital rate card

New for 2017/18

Prominent  
display advertising  

opportunities  
across the site.

Optimised with desktop,  
tablet and mobile sizes.

Launched in 2017: digital subscriptions to drive even greater engagement and user loyalty. 
Readers can log in and find all the content and adverts from the newspaper plus a searchable archive 

and exclusive access to our constantly updated online auction and fairs calendar.

20 21
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thesaleroom.com
The home of art and antiques auctions

DIGITAL DIGITAL

Further details  
in digital rate card

Special packages
Combine display advertising on 

antiquestradegazette.com  
and thesaleroom.com

1m+ unique  
users a month

30% of users are  
outside the UK

53% of visits  
arrive via search 

Display 
advertising  
on site 
homepage  
– a key entry 
point for 
buyers 

Advertising appears for 
5 days, promoting an 
auction on the site and 
linking to that sale’s 
catalogue. 

Coming soon: more display advertising opportunities.  
Contact the ATG team for details - see page 34 & 35.



Special emails to users of thesaleroom.com
Promote your business directly to a targeted audience

DIGITAL DIGITAL

Further details  
in digital rate card

24 25

An email sent from 
thesaleroom.com 
to promote your 
forthcoming event

Curate the top items in 
your sale and promote 
them to an audience of 
online buyers.

Available only to auctioneers 
featured on  
thesaleroom.com

An email sent on 
your behalf with 
content provided  

by you.

A premium opportunity  
to send a direct and 

targeted message to a 
qualified audience. 

Available to auctioneers on 
thesaleroom.com, dealers  
and trade service providers

Data segmented and targeted by interest from  
the 230,000 opted-in users of thesaleroom.com

Featured Auction Promo Bespoke email
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Newsletters
Branded promotions in our popular weekly updates

DIGITAL DIGITAL

Further details  
in digital rate card

thesaleroom.com antiquestradegazette.com

Weekly update email

Sent every Tuesday 
from thesaleroom.com 
to more than 230,000 
users

Highlighting key upcoming 
auctions and lots

Advertising slots can be 
bought in the following 
sizes

Dimensions: 
Horizontal box 610 x 200px 
Vertical box 190 x 360px

Two weekly emails

1. Editor’s newsletter 
Sent every Monday,  

alerting digital subscribers  
to the new online issue of  

Antiques Trade Gazette

2. Top stories this week 
Sent every Thursday, full  

of the biggest news 
stories

Advertising slots available  
in both emails

 
Dimensions: 
574 x 94px

New for 2017/18



Digital advertising rate card
Series and package discounts available – contact the ATG team for details

DIGITAL DIGITAL

28 29

Campaign Purpose Placement Rate Advertiser

Banner advertising on 
antiquestradegazette.com

Boost your brand,  
event or next sale with  
prominent placements  
on the ATG website

Five key positions on antiquestradegazette.com:
i) Homepage leaderboard (top slot)
ii) Homepage MPUs (three slots on page)
iii) Site wide leaderboard
iv) Site wide MPU
v) Site wide double MPU

€40 
$45
per 1000 advertising 
impressions

All advertisers

Special package of banners 
on thesaleroom.com and 
antiquestradegazette.com

Promote your next live or 
timed auction with display 
advertising across two great 
art and antiques websites

A package of three placements:
On thesaleroom.com:
i) Homepage banner

On antiquestradegazette.com:
ii) Homepage leaderboards (mid and lower positions)
iii) Site wide leaderboards (mid and lower positions)

€1,250
$1,450 
for up to 5 days

Auctioneers on 
thesaleroom.com

Featured auction promo 
email

Promote a live or timed 
auction and the major items 
within it to opted-in users of  
thesaleroom.com

A selection of lots displayed within email template.  
Email sent from thesaleroom.com.

€135 
$150 
per 1000 recipients

Auctioneers on 
thesaleroom.com

Bespoke email
Send a direct and targeted 
message to opted-in users of 
thesaleroom.com

All content provided by client to fit a dedicated  
email template. Email sent from thesaleroom.com 
on behalf of advertiser.

 
€135    $150  
per 1000 recipients 
 

€230    $260 
per 1000 recipients 

Auctioneers on 
thesaleroom.com 
 

Other advertisers  
on application

thesaleroom.com weekly  
update newsletter

Promote your brand, event 
or next sale to 230,000 
email recipients

Advert in weekly update email from  
thesaleroom.com
Horizontal  Box 610 x 200px 

Vertical box 190 x 360px

Horizontal box  
€850    $950
Vertical box  
€500    $600

All advertisers

Antiques Trade Gazette  
weekly newsletters

Boost your brand, event or 
next sale to Antiques Trade 
Gazette’s newsletter readers

Advert within the two weekly emails from 
antiquestradegazette.com 
Dimensions:  
574 x 94px

€520    
$585  
per week

All advertisers

                          

Spec for banner advertising on  
antiquestradegazette.com

Product
Dimensions

Desktop Tablet Mobile

Leaderboard 900 x 112 728 x 90 300 x 50

MPU 300 x 300 300 x 300 300 x 300

Double MPU 300 x 600 300 x 300 300 x 300



‘If you’ve got a good auction, you’ve got to put it  
into ATG, because you’ve got a wide readership.  

It’s a wonderful organ of our industry.’

Paul Viney,  
Chairman, Woolley & Wallis

‘Over the years the Antiques Trade Gazette  
proved to be an important partner to  

the Portuguese auction house Palácio do 
Correio Velho, allowing us to achieve  

good results in major auctions, reaching 
relevant international markets.’ 

João Pinto Ribeiro,  
Palácio do Correio Velho , Lisbon

‘ATG can bring buyers to us from all around  
the UK, Europe and worldwide, and they  
provide dynamic platforms that can help us 
communicate with our clients.’

Stephen Whittaker,  
Managing Director, Fellows

‘The response we get from advertising  
in ATG has been the most beneficial  
over any other publication.’

Darren Julien, President/CEO Julien’s Auctions,  
San Francisco, USA

When it sells in ATG it sells: auctioneer testimonials
ATG is the first choice publication for auction advertising
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‘I was very pleased with the response. Within two 
days, I had a call from a buyer I didn’t know who 

bought one of the three illustrated pictures  
directly from the ad. I also had a number of  

other interesting enquiries and I will  
certainly advertise in the ATG again.’

Guy Peppiatt Fine Art Ltd

‘I advertised in the ATG for the Winter Art & 
Antiques Fair showcase. The painting never made it 

onto the stand as it was sold to an ATG reader on 
behalf of a client before the fair opened.’

Archie Parker, The Parker Gallery

 ‘After a great response from my previous ad, I had 
no hesitation in using the ATG again. True to form,  
a sale followed within hours of publication.’

Val Foster, Foster & Gane

‘We were totally overwhelmed by the response  
to the photo of our carved opal scarab. The day  
after it came out, it sold (before the show),  
followed by numerous calls and emails from trade 
and private collectors and people coming to the  
fair to view it, wanting to buy it.  
Best advertising we’ve done in years!’

 Henry Nicholls & Son, Fine Jewellery

When it sells in ATG it sells: dealer testimonials
ATG is the first choice publication for dealer and fairs advertising
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Contact us
Antiques Trade Gazette, Harlequin Building, 65 Southwark Street, London SE1 0HR  •  +44 (0)20 3725 5500

Sources of information and data used in this Media Pack: Antiques Trade Gazette Reader Survey and Google Analytics
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